
September 18, 1995 

Ms. Blanca S. Bay6, Director 
Division of Records and Reporting 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850 

Re: Docket No. 950110-E1 

Dear Ms. Bay6 

Enclosed for filing in the subject docket are fifteen copies of Florida Power 
Corporation's Memorandum in Opposition to Motion for Protective Order. 
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Please acknowledge your receipt of the above filing on the enclosed copy 
of this letter and return to the undersigned. Also enclosed is a 3.5 inch diskette 
containing the above-referenced document in Wordperfect format. Thank you for 
your assistance in this matter. 
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Very truly yours, 

James A. McGee 

GENERAL OFFICE 

A Florida Progress Company 
3201 Thim/-foumh Street South Post Office Box 14042 St. Petersburg, Florida 33733-4042 



Panda refers in the motion for protective order filed in this proceeding). FPC 

responded the next day with its Response in Opposition to Panda's Motion for 

Entry of Protective Order attached as Exhibit 2. On Friday September 15, 1995, 

the federal court swiftly dispensed with Panda's motion for protection and 

ordered, for a second time, that the depositions proceed. A copy of the federal 

court's second order is attached as Exhibit 3. The only leeway that the federal 

court gave Panda in its second order is that the depositions have now been 

ordered to begin on September 25, 1995, not September 18. 

FPC, thus, quickly demonstrated to the federal court its entitlement to proceed 

with depositions in the federal court over Panda's protective order "objections." 

FPC also is entitled to deposition discovery from Panda's witnesses in this 

~ roceed ing .~  FPC needs to start those depositions now, so it can properly prepare 

its pre-filed testimony for the evidentiary hearing Panda asked for. November 13, 

1995, is only 56 days away, leaving very little time for FPC to conduct these 

depositions in sufficient time to have the benefit of them in preparing the initial 

pre-filed testimony. 

Panda is using the same ploy here that it tried to get by with last week in the 

federal court to stop the depositions -- it has filed a motion for protective order 

asserting that FPC has failed to produce documents requested by Panda in the 

federal lawsuit. What makes its motion for protective order in this proceeding 

particularly extraordinary, however, is that in federal court, Panda did not exhibit 

the same reckless abandon it has employed here. Most likely out of fear of Rule 

On July 25, 1995, Panda's new lawyer in this case, Ray Besing, agreed that 
depositions in both the federal case and th is  pmceeding could be used in both 
pl-ocedhgs. 
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11 sanctions, Panda has not alleged in the federal court, as it has here, that FPC 

is "massively resisting" Panda's document request, or that FPC was "forced to 

produce" documents in other pending QF related lawsuits that it is not producing 

in Panda's case, or that FPC has "concealed [documents] from production." In 

federal court, Panda merely describes the so-called problems it claims to have 

encountered with FPC's document production, as "omissions from, or deficiencies 

in, FPC's production." 

Panda's accusation that FPC has engaged in a massive document cover up 

could not be further from the truth. Notably, Panda failed to disclose to the 

Commission in its motion for protective order that: 

To date, FPC already has produced to Panda at least 55 boxes of files, 
containing 14O.ooO do cuments. 

FPC made the first 128,000 pages of those documents available for Panda's 
inspection a mere seven (7) days after Panda served its document request. 

Through an arduous and expensive effort on FPC's part, FPC has now 
managed to have copied and shipped to Panda in Texas all of those 
documents. 

FPC is still in the process of copying two boxes of documents related to the 
FPSC Docket No. 941142-EQ, and five boxes of documents related to the 
FPSC Docket 910004-EU, which FPC recently located in its records retention 
facility and which FPC reported to Panda's counsel. 

Two (2) days after Panda gave FPC a 20-page spreadsheet of alleged 
deficiencies in FPC's expedited, massive production of documents in the 
federal court, FPC provided Panda with a detailed written response 
addressing each so-called problem by category and invited a further dialog 
with Panda if, after reviewing that response, Panda still felt it had any basis 
for complaining about FPC's production of documents. 
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Panda never followed up with FPC after receiving its explanation of what 
Panda had clearly mis-perceived as problems with FPC’s production of 
documents. 

The sheer volume and speed of FPC’s production of documents in the federal 

court belie Panda’s hysterical accusations of resistance and concealment. In fact, 

FPC has produced to Panda all of the documents it produced in the other QF 

related lawsuits, and it has also produced all documents responsive to Panda’s 

request, except to the extent an objection has been interposed or copying is still 

in process. As shown by FPC’s response to Panda’s federal court protective 

order motion (Exhibit 2), and the affidavit and correspondence attached to that 

response, the assertions contained in Panda’s motion for protective order in this 

proceeding are utterly devoid of merit. Simply stated, Panda’s allegations of 

FPC’s massive resistance and concealment of documents are false. 

Furthermore, Panda’s unwarranted attacks upon FPC’s document production 

efforts in the federal case provide no basis -- legal, practical or otherwise -- for 

Panda to refuse to provide deposition testimony in this proceeding. While the 

contract issues presented here are also raised in the federal case, the antitrust and 

tort claims raised in the federal case are not at issue here. Most of the documents 

Panda requested be produced in the federal case relate solely to those antitrust and 

tort claims and have nothing to do with the contract issues involved in this 

proceeding. Thus, if there were even a hint of truth to the incendiary accusations 

contained in Panda’s motion for protective order -- and there is no truth to them - 
- the resolution of those issues by the federal court should not forestall FPC from 

pursuing its right to question Panda’s witnesses in this proceeding, particularly 

since the upcoming evidentiary hearing was ordered by the Commission at 

Panda’s request. 
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Finally, since the depositions are moving forward in the federal case, it would 

be inefficient not to allow them to go forward in this case. Indeed, it would be 

contrary to Panda’s commitment in the federal case that all discovery, written and 

oral, may be used by either party in the lawsuit and the FPSC proceeding. 

WHEREFORE, FPC respectfully requests that the Commission enter an 

order: 

A. Denying Panda’s motion for protective order without a hearing and 

cancelling the hearing set before a hearing officer on September 25, 1995, or 

alternatively allowing FPC to use the depositions it takes in the federal court case 

in this proceeding, to the extent relevant; 

B. 

depositions; 

Directing Panda to forthwith produce its employees for the scheduled 

C. Awarding FPC its fees associated with responding to Panda’s motion for 

protective order, pursuant to Rule 25-22.034, F.A.C. and Rules 1.280(c) and 

1.380(a)(4), Fla. R. Civ. P.; and 
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D. Granting such further relief as is appropriate under the circumstances. 

Respectfully submitted, 

OFFICE OF THE GENERAL COUNSEL 
F'LORIDA POWER CORPORATION 

James P. Fama 
Deputy General Counsel 
Florida Bar No. 0797812 
James A. McGee 
Senior Counsel 
Florida Bar No. 0150483 
Jeffery A. Froeschle 
Corporate Counsel 
Florida Bar No. 0395935 
Post Office Box 14042 
St. Petersburg, Florida 33731 

and 

Alan C. Sundberg 
Florida Bar No. 079381 
Sylvia H. Walbolt 
Florida Bar No. 033604 
Donald R. Schmidt 
Florida Bar No. 607959 
Steven C. Durpr6 
Florida Bar No. 471860 

CARLTON, FIELDS, WARD, EMMANUEL, 

One Progress Plaza 
Barnett Tower, Suite 2300 
200 Central Avenue 
St. Petersburg, FL 33701 
Attorneys for Petitioner, Florida 
Power Corporation ,. /' / 

SMITH & CUTLER, P.A. 
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BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In re: Petition for declaratory 
statement regarding eligibility for 
Standard Offer contract and 
payment thereunder by Florida 
Power Corporation. 

Docket No. 950110-E1 

Submitted for filing: 
September 19, 1995 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I I-IEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of Florida Power 

Corporation’s Memorandum in Opposition to Motion for Protective Order has 

been furnished via Federal Express and/or U.S. Mail to John R. Marks, 111, 

Esquire, of Katz, Kutter, Haigler, Alderman, Marks, Bryant & Yon, P.A., 106 

East College Avenue, Suite 1200, Tallahassee, FL 32301, Robert Vandiver, 

Esq., Florida Public Service Commission, 2540 Shumard Oak Blvd., 

Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850, Martha Carter Brown, Esquire, Florida Public 

Service Commission, 2540 Shumard Oak Blvd., Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850, 

Ken Sukhia, Esquire, Fowler, White, Gillen, Boggs Villareal and Banker, P.A., 

101 North Monroe Street, Suite 1090, Tallahassee, FL 32301 and Ray Besing, 

Esquire, 1100 St. Paul Place, 750 North St. Paul, Dallas, Texas 75201, this 18th 
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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA 

TAMPA DIVISION 

PANDA-KATHLEEN L.P., 

Plaintiff, 

VS . 
FLORIDA POUER CORP., 

Defendant. 

/- 

< 

Case No: 95-99i-Civ-T-24C 

O R D E P .  

THIS CAUSE comes on for consideration of the 

following motion and defendant's response (Dkt.30): 

Motion: PlaintLff's Motion to Extend Time for .Filing 

Response and to Reschedule Preliminary Injunction Hearing and 

Expedited Discovery Schedule (Dkt.23). 

Filins Date: August 17, 1995. 

DisDosition: GRANTED IN PART and DENIED IN ?ART. Plaintiff 

shall file a response to the Florida Public Service 

Commissionfs Amended Motion to Intervene on or before August 

31, 1995. However, the Commission shall supplement its 

amended motion to intervene by filing "3 plea6ing setti>-; 

forth the claim or defense for which intervention is sought" 

in compliance with Rule 24(c), Fed. R. Civ. P., within twenty 

(20) days from the date of this order. Moreover, the 

evidentiary hearing shall be continued until after a ruling on 

the Commission's motion to intervene. However, plaintiff has 

not shown good cause for the further extension of initiating 

depositions. This court recalls that at the prior status 
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conference in this case, the parties agreed that the proposed 

intervenor PSC could attend the depositions scheduled in this 

case. Therefore, the expedited discovery shall proceed as 

agreed upon and depositions shall begin the week of September 

5, 1995. The parties shall confer and file a schedule of 

depositions for the expedited discovery within five (5) days. 

DONE and ORDERED at Tampa, Florida this afbday ___ of 

August, 1995. 

n 

JENKINS 
United States Magistr 
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c 
THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COUW 

MIDDLE DISTRlCT OF FLORIDA 
TAMPA DMSION 

PANDA-KATI-ILEEN, L.P., a Delaware 

by and through Panda-Kathleen 
Corporation, its general partner. a 
Delaware corporation, 

Limiwl partnerstup, aeting 

Plaintiff, 

vs. 

FLORIDA POWER CORPORATION, a 
Florida Corporation, 

Defendant. 

Case NO. 95-922-CIv-T-24C 

FLORIDA POWER CORPORATION’S RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO 
P I ! =  OF PRO 9 

Despite decting to come into this Court with a claim of damages for $325,000,000 

(which it seeks to have trebled) and seeking preliminary injunctive rclief, despite having agreed 

to expedited depositions both in a discovery conference and in open court, and despite this 

Court’s explicit order that Florida Power could proceed with depositions the week of September 

5,  1995, Panda has refused to produce its witnesper for deposition until some indefinite time in 

the f u t w ,  when Panda concludes it is ready Lo depose FPC’s employees. Panda, however, 

should be ordered -- again - to produce its witnesses for deposition i~nrncdiately. It can then 

take its depositions at whaLwer time il believes It is prepared to do so. 

Floiida Power n d s  to begin thcse depositions now so it can bcgin to defend itsclf 

against the Serious chargcs @&?hd by Panda. Panda has already had the benefit (through 

Florida Power’s document production) of many deposition transcripts of Florida Power’s 
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employees in other 'cogeneration" lawsuits against Florida Power. Moreover, Panda has 

apparently persuaded counsel in those other w e s  to queslioii Florida Power's employees about 

matters related to this lawsuit, as well as to produce documents to Panda from those cases. 

Florida Power needs to begin its depsitiom just to begin to even the playing f d .  

PANDA'S MOTION FOR ENTRY OF PROTECTIVE ORDER represents Panda's 

latest effort to stop Florida Power from taking depositions. In its zeal to evade its oblgation 

to produce ita employees for deposition, however, Panda has violated (i) this Court's August 28, 

1995 mandate that the depositions proceed, (ii) the Fcdcral Rules of Civil Procedure, and (iii) 

appliublc case law- Florida Power rrspeafully asks this Court to erpediriously and summorUy 

deny Panda's protective order motion and direct Panda to produce its witnesses as noticed 

beginning Monday, September 18,1995. 

I. 'I'm A u c m  28,1995 0- 

On August 28, 1995, this Court adered the parlies to confer on scheduling, to file a 

deposition schedule "within 5 days,' and to bagin expedited depositions during the week of 

Septcmber 5, 1995. This Court's August 28 Order unambiguously mandates that: 

Therefore, the W t e d  &wvery shall proceed as agreed upon and 
Lhd1 kQ in W e k  of & p e d e  r 5. 1995. l7u pcun'es shall co@er andjile a 
schedule of depositiotu for the expedited discovery wichinfiw (5) days. 

. .  

(Emphasis added). Panda did not ask the Coua to reconaider that order. Nevcrthelcss, Panda 

refused to agree upon or file a deposition schedule with dates certain for depositions. 

Florida Power tried to get Panda to comply with this order for three sfmight days aftcr 

it received the order. See attached Affidavit of Steven C. Dupr6 ( ' ' h p d  Aff.") 713-5. Panda 

simply refused to agrcc upo$or file a schedule with dates certain for depositions. Instead, on 

y68916.1 2 
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Friday, Sepkmber 1, 1995, Panda‘s local counsel reported tllat Panda would not offer Florida 

Power my specific deposition dates, much leas confer about specific &des to begin during the 

week of September 5, 1995, as the Court had ordered. Panda’s counsel told Florida Power’s 

counscl that instead of filing the mandved agreed upon deposition schedule on September 5,  

1995, Panda would file a motion for protective order on that date to seek, once again, to stop 

the depositions. 

As a result, on September 5, 1995, Florida Power had no alternative but to simply file 

itr, own schedule of those depositions it wished to take in accordance with this Court’s August 

28 Order. Those duly noticed depositions am supposed to begin in four days, on Monday, 

September 18, 1995. In contrast, Panda did nothing. It neither agreed to a schedule for future 

depositions, nor filed its promised motion for protective order. Panda instead waited until late 

in the aftcmoon on September 13,1995, a mere three business days away from the start of the 

deposi~na, to file such a motion. Panda’s delay thus gives Florida Power virtually no time to 

respond fully if it hopes to hold onto the September 18, 1995 deposition date. and it gives the 

Court cven less time to consider and rule on the motion. 

panda was o d d  to confer with Florida Power about specific deposition data, but it 

refused. Panda was ordered to begin deposifions during the week of September 5, 1995, but it 

refused. panda even refused Florida Power’s compromise start date of beginning depositions 

during the week uf Septcrnber 18, 1995 -- a two week delay s d d y  Lo accommodate Panda. In 

short, Panda has openly and contumaciously disobeyed this Court’s discovery order, and its 

current motion to fuaher delay diwvcry should be d d .  

e ,  
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Panda's purported excuse for its latest attempt to evade its obligation to produce its 

employws for deposition in accordance with this Court's order is a contention that Florida 

Power has not fully produced its documents in response to Panda's q u a t  for documents served 

on August 3, 1995. Never mind that Florida Power made more than 128,000 documents 

available for Panda's inspection seven days after receiving Panda's request. Never mind that 

all of those documents have now been photocopied and shipped to Texas, at Panda's request. 

Panda would have Lhis Court believe - without even a hint of evidentiary support - that Florida 

Power has deliberately withheld docum~ts  from Panda. In support of that claim, Panda has 

now filed (aibeit inappropriately and prematurely) a =parate motion to compel still further 

production of documents. 

Florida Power will sepatately respond to Panda's motion to compel and will detail in lhat 

response the inaccuracy of Panda's zUegatiwr concerning Florida Power's document production. 

For present purposes, however, thc undersigned counsel reprroent, as officers of the Court, that 

they have carefully investigated Panda's a s e r b n  that Florida Power's production was 

incomplete, and they believe that, to the contrary, all of Florida Power's documents have in fact 

been produced (other than those exptesdy objected to in Florida Power's timely served response 

to Panda's document q u a t ) . '  

I This is not to say, of wurse, that given the short time frame within which Florida Power 
made its massive production, there may hun out to have been some inadvertent omissions from 
the production. That is inevitably the case with any large scale production of this nature. 
Florida Power's counsel repeatedly has advised Panda's counsel thdl they will investigate any 
claim of omisvon raised by Fanda in that regard, and they have faithfully and promptly &ne 
so. To date, all of Panda's claims conveyed to counsel have either proven incorrect or have 
becn prurnptly rectified. Uupd Aff. f6. 
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Furthermore, even ifeverything Panda complains about in its motion to cornpel were true 

- and it most certainly is not - the Federal Rules of Civil P r d u r e  do not permit Panda to bar 

Florida Power fmm conducting ils deposition discovery while Panda tries to obtain still more 

documents from Florida Power. To the contrary, Rule 26(d) provides as follows: 

, . . mcthads of discovery may be used in any sequence, and [he facr that a pariy 
is conducting discovery, w h d e r  by deposition or othenvise, shall no01 operate to 
&lay any other pony's discovery. 

. .  Fed.R.Civ.P. 2qd) (emphasis added); see, hfeisch v. Fifth C ornmy 

M, 1994 WL 582960 (S.D.N.Y. 1994) (ordering discovery and awarding sanctions because 

'this dispute developed due to plaintiff counsel's unjustified insistcncc on receipt of certain 

discovery materials before he would allow the plaintiff to be deposed . .. . ."), a copy of which 

is attached. 

Nevertheless, Panda is hying to force its unilaterally chosen sequence of discovery on 

Florida Power by delaying Florida Power's deposition discovery while Panda conducts additional 

document discovery. Moreover, while panda is refusing to provide deposition disC0vu-y to 

Flurida Power, Panda is obtaining document discovery from other parties and obtaining 

deposition discovery from Florida Power through q&ms those other parties are asking of 

Florida Power witnesses in on-going depositions in those ~ases about the Panda issuos in  this 

case. Dupre Aff. 18. Florida Power, of UJUISC, does not object to this in this case - Florida 

Power merely wants to be perminod to take the deposition0 that Panda ~mhally agrced could be 

taken and that this Court ordered Florida Power be allowed to take beginning the we& of 

September 5, 1995, so that it can prepare to defend itself against Panda's claims. 
e 
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Panda, however, says Florida Power shoulU not be permitted to pursue irs discovery until 

Pandrr has Satisfied iW that it has eveq possible docunient in its possession a& has had time 

to review and analyze them. Thii is precisely what Rule 26 does not permit, absent a prior 

order of Court. Panda has no such order here; quite the contrary, the only Court order in this 

asc mandates that Panda allow Fkrida Power to proceed with discovery. Thus, by rrfusing 

to produce its witnesses - witnesses who swore to the afkiavits Panda relied on to support its 

complaint and its motion for preliminary injunction and who obviously do not need Florida 

power's documcnu in order to testify about the matters Set forth in those at%davits - Panda is 

violating Rule 26 as well as this Court's order. 

m. C O m O U l N G  CASE LAW mBlEIX3 PANDA'S DISCOVERY TACIICS 

Applicable case law, and indeed the manual edtlcd DWOveRY M I C E  IN THB 

UNlTED STATES DISTRICT COUitT hflT.lDLB D~STRICT OF FLORIDA ("~i fcOVery prpdice 

Manual'), establish that: 

the merefillng of a nwkionfor aprorrcnve o&r docs not, absent an order of the 
court panting the motion, excuse the moving p q  from complying with rhr 
discomy nquesrrd or scheduled. 

Discovery Practice. 5W.B (emphasis added); acwrd &merle v. Johnston, 590 F.2d 609, 613 

(5th Cir. 1979) ("The oourt's inaction on appellant's motion [for protective older to stop a 

. .  deposition] did not relieve him of a duty b appear for his deposihon."); see dso V. 

Amcncan T- , 134 F.R.D. 302, 303 (M.D. Ha. 1991) ("The filing 

of a motion for a protective order does not excuse thc movant from complying with the 

discovery requestul."). 
* 
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Ne~ertheless, on September 11. 1995, Panda’s Texas eaunsel wrote Florida Power’s 

counsel and W, in strident terms, that Panda would wf appear for depositions on 

September 18, 1995, absent a court order (in addiuon to thu Court’s August 28 Order) to do 

so. Dupr6 Aff. 17. Panda’s Tcxas counsel essentially tmk the position that merely by filing a 

niotion for protective arder, hc could effectively achieve what the motion itself sought -- a delay 

in the depositions. 

Florida Power’s counsel quickly responded. citing the above cited authority. Uupr6 Aff. 

77. Panda’s only reply was the fillng yesterday of its protective order d o n .  Notably, Panda 

ignores the cited cases in its motion -- Panda literally offers no legal support far its position that 

it need not now attend the depositions. After xuxiving that motion, Florida Power wrhned 

with Panda’s local counsel that Panda indeed would not appear for the scheduled depositions, 

absent an order denying its latest protective order motion. Dupr6 Aff. 19- 

IV. PANM HAS SHOWN NO GOOD CAWS% FOE TEE3 SECOM) PoSlwNBMBNT mm 
Panda’s motion offen four ostensible reasom why the Court should allow Panda to delay 

(indefmitely) the scheduled depositions. First, Panda says that until it gets even more documents 

from Florida Power, it “cannot prepare its witnesses . . . .‘ (Plaintiff‘s Motion For Entry of 

Protective Order 1 4 4 .  h d a  certainly did not hold off filing a 51,OOO,ooO,ooO lawsuit against 

Florida Power until it had all of Florida Power’s documents, nor did it hesitate in rushing into 

court seelang first a temporary restraining order (which war denied) and now a preliminary 

injunction on the basis or sworn affidavits of the very cmplvyees Florida Power i s  seeking to 

depose. Panda has now had more than a month to review Florida Power’s docuinents and 
r, 
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”prepare“ its witnesses in light of them - it should not need more time, even if reviewing 

Florida Power’s documents were something it was uititled to do before being deposed. 

Panda presumably had some ba$is upon which to fde its serious aucgations in its 

complaint and motion far injunctive relief, and Florida Power is entitled to discover that basis. 

Panda obviously did not rely on Florida Power’s documents to file this suit. Florida Power 

should be entitled to discover what basis (if any) Panda has for its claims, particularly since 

Panda’s motion for preliminary injunction remains pending and has MI been withdmwn or 

suspended, as Panda suggested at one point it intended to do in an effort to forestall deposition 

discovery by W d a  P o w .  

Second, Panda does not want Florida Powa to start its depositions until Panda is ready 

itself to start deposing Florida Power’s Witnesses and Panda is not yet ready to start doing that. 

panda points to an ngreement made on July 25,1995, to conduct “dual track“ depositions. But 

that agrement was precisely to allow qpcdircd depositions, which Panda has precluded? 

Having done so, Panda cannot now assert a right to delay Florida Power’s depositions until it 

is ready to proceed itself. 

Third, Panda asserts ulat Panda’s Texas counsel. Ray Besing, must artend of “Continuing 

Legal Education seminars. required of all Texas attorneys‘ on September 18 - 20, 1995, when 

That agreement also was made in ordex to ptepare for the preliminary injunction hearing 
that was then scheduled for September 5. 1995, and the pmtical problem that there were not 
cnough business days between July 25, 1995, and September 5, 1995, given counsel’s vacation 
plans, to conUuct 20 differcnrdepositions on different business days. This is no longer the case, 
and there is no necessity now for “dual w k ’  dcposi~ns since the injunccion hearing hac heen 
postponcd at Panda’s request. 
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th first three depositions are Flori Power has sought to accommodate Panda's 

counsel's schedule. Indccd, on September 1, 1995, Florida Power's counsel learned about Mr. 

Besing's court ordered September 21, 22 and 23 depositions in another case and attempted to 

accommodate that previously scheduled engagement by rwr scheduling depositions in this case 

for the same days. However, Florida Power cannot forever postpone depositions due to Mr. 

Besing's busy schedule. If his schedule is once again to be accommodated at Florida Power's 

expense, it should involve a delay of no more than one week. 

Fourth, Panda complains that Florida Power intends, when it takes depositions of Panda 

p e r s ~ ~ e l ,  to make inquiry about n ~ L e r s  tha! deal with the mexiti of its lawsuit, as if the merits 

have nothing to do with its pending motion for preliminary injunction. Panda's Motion for 

Protective Order 18 n.2. AS part of its injunction motion, howevex, Panda must demonstrate 

a likelihood of success on the merits and Florida Power must be able to defend against Panda's 

conwtions in that regard. Thus, discovery directed to the merits is highly pertimat to the 

injunction issue. Moteover, given the passage Of time that has elapsed S h e  Panda filed that 

motion and the fact that no hearing is currently scl~eduled, it would be inequitable to preclude 

Florida Powor from pmceeding with merits discovery. 

* * * *  

Panda's protective order motion is a thinly veiled stalling tactic, as is their request for 

a 30 minute 'evidentiary" hearing on this motion. Panda has made no showing why an 

~ ~ ~ ~ 

Neither of Florida Power's lawyers have any recollection that this rcarOn was why Panda 
did not want to proceed with depositions on thcsc dam. In any went. Florida Power remains 
prepared to accommodate cobnd's schedules to a reasonable extent but, to dale, Mr. S i n g ' s  
schedule I iu b e m  such that he has no1 time for wry depositions in this case. Cooperation must 
be a two-way street. 
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evidentiary %ring should bc required to w l v e  this uic discovery dispute, and cvidentiary 

hearing is n-. Such a hearing would only Panda's design for more delay. Panda 

is the plaintiff in this case. and under Rule 11, it is suppsed to have had a basis for filing its 

complaint in the first place. Florida Power needs and is entitled to the scheduled deposition 

discmvery, in order to defend itself against Panda's daim for $1 billion in damages and for a 

preliminary injunction. 

WHElRWORE, Florida Power rerpectfully rrquuu that the Court entar an order: 

A. 

B. 

Denying P h W s  Motion for Entry of Protective Order; 

Directing Panda to appcar for the depositions in accordance with the previously 

filed schedule (or alternatively pushing the scheduIe back no more than one week), and ordering 

appropriate sanctions if Panda continues to refuse to obey; 

C. Awarding Florida Power its attorneys fees and costs associated with addressing 

Panda's motion for protective order pursuant to Rules 26(c) and 37(a)(4); and 

D. Oranring it such further relief as iS just and equitable under the circumstances. 

&L%k=- 
Syl6ia H. Walbolt, FB NO. OF* 

James P. Pama FB No. 0797812 
Deputy Gene& Counsel 
Florida Power Corporation 
P.O. Bar 14042 

A m . X  f 
Donald R. Schmidt, PB No. 607959 
Steven C. Dupr6, PB No.-471860 
Carlton, Ficlds, Ward, Emmanuel, Smith & 
St. Petersburg, FL 33731 
One Harbour Place 
Tampa, FL 33601 

Attorneys for Defendant, Florida Power 
(813) 223-7000 

Corporation 

wsa8zs.i 10 
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I certify that a copy of the foregoing has been furnished by Facsimile and U.S. Mail to 

Thomas T. Steele. Esquire, Fowler, White, Gillen, Boggs, Villareal & Banker, P.A., Post 

Office Box 1438, Tampa, Florida 33601, and by Facsimile and U.S. Mail to Ray G. W i g ,  

Esquire, The Law Offices of Ray G.  Besing, P.C., 1100 St. Paul Place, 750 N. St. Paul, 

Dallas, Texas 75201, and to Robert Vandiver, Eisquire and Richard C. Bellak. Associate General 

Counsel, Florida Public Service Commission, 2540 Shumard Oak Blvd., Tallahassee, Florida 

32399-0862, this 14th day of September, 1995. 

5.61826. i 

Attorney 
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Not &ported in. FSupp. 
(Cite as: 1994 WL 582960 (S.D.N.Y.)) 

Inez MEXSCIi, Plaintiff, 

FlFTII T W S O C E A N I C  SHLPPING 
COMPANY LIMITED, Celebrity Cruises. 

Inc. in 
personam. and the Amerllcanis, her 
engines, builers. tackle, etc. in rem, 

DePendonLo. 

No. 94 Civ. 0683 (DAB). 

Uniasd Statea District Court, 

V. 

S.D. New York 

Oct. 21.1994. 

IvZEMOFtANJWM OPINION and ORDER 

BATPS, DMxict Judge. 

*1 Plaintif€ has moved this court pummit to 
Rules 26(d), 30, .33, 34, and 37 of the Federal 
Ruloe of Civil Procedure to compel discovery 
and for costs. Wendaub oppoeed plaintias 
motion and made their own request for an 
order re- sd8intitrto bo &poled in New 
York by a date certain and requkhg plaint& 
to produce medical releases prior to that 
deposition Plaintiffa motion I grant& in 
part and denied in part; defendants' motion ie 
grana 

While under the Fedoral Rules a discovery 
priority is not established basad upon which 
party notices a deposition or s e w  
interrogatories first, Rule 2 6 0  authorizes the 
court to order the eequence of discovery upon 
motion Speeificaly. che advisory notes to 
Rule 26(d) state: "The mud may upon motion 
and by order grant pridty in a &wrticular 
case." Fed.R.Civ.P. Z%d, advisory 
committee's notes (emphasis added). A n  order 
regarding the scquence of discovery is a1 lhe 
discretion of thc trial judgo. Crudon v. Bmk 
of New York. 957 F.2d 961, 972 (2d Cir.1992) 
P A  trial court  enjoys wide discretion in its 

IToouara v. Marloch Manufasturing Corp., 239 
F.2d 510, 514 (2d Cir.1956) ("The order of 
examination is at the discretion of the trial 
judge...."). 

handlim or pre-trial dise~ve~~....'); General 

c 
Page I 

To the extent that discovery is wuglit to be 
compelled. thc motion is grantad and dab6 for 
production arc pet forth below. Because I find 
that this dispute developed due ln plaintiff 
CounSCl'6 w i r e d  insi6tence on receipt of 
certain Jiscovery materiale befon, he would 
allow the plaintiff to be deposed, plaintWg 
motion for wets and to have discovery 
compelled &om defendant& prior to the 
plainti is  deposition. is denied. 

Defendant's application that plaintiff be 
deposed by a date certain is tg-anted. with a 
date Bet forth below, and its application to 
compel production of medical relcrrsca prior  to 
the &position is l i w i s e  granted. 

Based on the foregoing, it in HXRJ3BY 
ORDERED that 

(1) The plaintitf shall provide medieal 
releasee to the defendant on or before 
November 1, 1994; 

(2) Thc plaintiff shall cubmit to deposition 
by defendant in New York City'on or before 
January 31,1996; and, 

(3) Thc defendant shall rcrpond to all  
currently outdtanding discovery requesb 
within two week of completion of plaiatiffs 
deposition 

SO ORDERED. 

END OF DOCUMENT 

Copr. West 1995 No daim to orig. US. govl. works 
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THE STATES DISTRICT COURT 
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA 

TAMPA DIVISION 

PANDA-KATHLEEN, L.P., a Delaware 
Limited Partnership, acting 

Corporation, its g a d  partner. a 
Delaware corporation, 

by and through Panda-Kathl~ 

Plaintiff, 

VS. 

FLORIDA POWER CORPORATION, a 
Florida Corporation, 

Defendant. 

Case No. 95-922-CIV-T-24C 

J, Steven C. Dupr6, being duly sworn under oath, depose and state as follows: 

1. I am over 18 years old, have personal knowldge of the k t s  stated in this 

affidavit, and, if sworn as a witness, can testiq competently to the fxts stated in this affidavit, 

2. I am one of the I~WYCL-S of record for Florida Power Corporation in 

case. I am a shareholder of Carlton, Fields, Ward, Emmanuel, Smith & Cutler, P.A. I have 

been licensed to p d c e  law in Illinois since 1977 and in Florida shce 1985. 

3. I received a copy of this Court's August 28, 1995, O r d ~  on August 29, 

1945. The next morning (around 10: 19 a.m.), I faxed and marled a lctttr to Ray G. M g ,  onc 

of Panda's lawyers of record, on a host of topics. Among other thgs, 1 suggeslcd: 

thu we have a confcrcnce telephone call this afternoon involving you, Tom 
. Slccle, Don S#midt and me, say around 3:OO p.m. our time. If a different time 

today or tomorrow would be more convenient please call my office and set up an 
altcmative time that wiU enable us to meet the Court's requirement to file our 

5668826.1 1 



Panda-l(acNcen, LP. Y. arid0 Power Curpuranna 
CPSC NO. YS-922-CIV-T-24C 
,@ides%< ofsVwn C D q d  

schedule of depositions by the end of the week so we can begin first thing next 
week. 

I received no telephone call from either Mr. Wing or Mr. StePle on August 30, 1995, nor did 

I receive any message that they had tried to reach me. 

4. The next day, while I was away from the office, I spoke to Tom Steele 

on the telephone. He told me that if Florida Power did not agra,  Panda would Ne a motion 

to suspend the preliminary injunction hearing. and postpone the depositions until sometme in 

October, assuming that Panda was then subjectively satisfied that all of Florida Power's 

documents had been produced to Panda. I assured him that all of Florida Power's documents 

had b w  produced to Panda. I also asked him to at least check with his client and h4r. Besing 

about a tentative schedule that could be in place if Panda's motion to postpone w a e  denied. He 

said he would check and get back to mo. and I said I would confer with Florida Power and call 

him later regarding his request that Florida h w e r  agree to Panda's motlon. After conferring 

with Florida Power, 1 telephoned him at 2: 15 p.m. and that we wcre willing to compromise and 

start depositions the wctk of September 18, 1995, as a compromise. Mr. Steelo told me he 

thought that proposed compromise would be aoxptable, but he would need to check with his 

clients. See 9/1/95 letter from Steven C. Dupr6 to Thomas T. Stcele, a copy of which is 

attached as Exhibit A. 

5. On September I, lS5, Mr. Steele telephoned me and reported that Panda 

was not willing to agree IO any specific &psition schedule at this time. See 9/1/95 Istter (# 

2) from Steven C. Dupd to Mr. S k l e ,  a copy of which is attached a Exhibit B. Mr. Steele 
d 
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p&-&zthkcn. LP. v. Ftoridk Power Grporation 
Cprr No. 95-922-CIV-T-24C 
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that he would instead file a m o a n  for protective order on the day the Court had ordered 

the deposition schedule be filed (September 5, 1995). 

6. On Sqtember 5, 1995. I participated in a case management conference 

with Don Schmidt from my ofhce. and with Tom Stccle, Ray W n g  and Ralph Killian, of 

Panda. During that m-, Mr. Killian provided me with a 20 page spreadsheet of purported 

deficiencvs Panda believed existed with Florida Power’s document production dong with a draft 

motion to compel that his counsel had provided to me, and he reviewed a few of those matters 

with me. Thc next day, I visited Florida Power’s o f f a  to review these problcms with Florida 

Power’s in-house pardlegal, Mrs. Michele Webb, handling the document production for Florida 

Power. We reviewed e w y  collcern raised by Panda. On September 7, 1995, I sent a detailed 

le@ to Mesors. Besing and SteeLe going ova the claims they raised in their dxaft motion to 

compel point by point. A copy of that letter is attached as Exhibit C. 1 determined that no 

documents had been withheld from Panda, and that the maf&rs Panda pexeivcd as “deficiencies“ 

m the production were nothing more than a product of the time lag in copying and shipping that 

volume of paper, or “de6ciencka” in the manner in which Florida Power keeps its file. For 

example, in some instan- of s o 4 l c d  “missing documents,’ Florida Power had the documents, 

but they were, produced either in files 0th~ than the ones that Panda had anticipated they would 

find them. In 0th- instances, the documents Panda anticipated rmght exist do not exist. 

Another cxample ot a claimed ”deficiency” was rhe lack of meeting notes from every one of the 

mcctlng participants in meetings =tending back some four y a s .  I specifically -fumed, 

consistent with my obligations as an officer of the Court, that Florida Power was not 

US8826 1 3 
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Panda-K&en. L.P. v. Flotida Pow? Corpomtton 
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withholding documents. To the best of my knowledge and belief Florida Power has produced 

dl documents responsive to Panda's request for production of documents, other than those 

objected to 01 withheld on pxivilege and workproduct grounds. I made it clmr in that letter and 

in various conversaliolls that I have M with Mr. StecLe since this lawsuit started that 1 would 

expeditiously investigate any specilk document production problem they perceive exists and I 

will promptly respond. I have lived up to that promise and I will continue to do so. 

7. By September 8, 1995, I had not yet received Panda's promised motion 

for protective order. Thus, I wrote Mesys. Steele and Besing advising th& that Florida Power 

intended to proceed with depositions on scptember 18, 1995, pursuant to the August 28, 1995, 

Order entered in this case. A copy of that letter is attached as Exhibit D. On September 11, 

1995, Mr. Besing responded to my September 8,1995, letter by telling me in no uncertain terms 

that Panda would not appear for dcpositiOns begiMine the week of September 18, 1995, "or any 

other due . . . ." A copy of his rwponse is attached as Exhibit E. I responded on September 

12, 1995, ciling applicable case law for why the @tbn he was taking was improper, and 

asking hun to recollsLder ' his position. A copy of my letter is attached as Exhibit P. 

8. I have lcarnai from fellow shareholders of Carlton, Fields, Ward, 

Emmanuel, Smith & Cutler, P.A. who are handling othe-r lawsuits fded by cogeneration 

companies such as Panda against Florida Power, that (i) Panda is obtaining documents from 

Florida Power's opponents in those cases, and (ii) one lawyer in thosc other cascs asked one of 

Florida Power's employees h a m t  deposition a Series of questions concermg the issues 

-126.1 4 



i c 
Panda-Kathleen. L.P. v. R o d n  P o w  C o p o m o n  
cbrc Na PS922-CIV-T-24C 
U&W of Steven C Dnprd 

raised by Panda in this case. Mwrs. Steele and k i n g  confirmed this fact to me on September 

5, 1995, during the case management conference. 

9. Yatcrday afternoon, I spoke to Tom Steele, who affirmed that I could 

represent to the Court that Panda would not appear for depositions on September 18,1995, even 

if I flew to Texas and appeared at the appointed hour and time. 

Further, affiant sayeth not. 

STATE OF JL0-A 

COUNTY OF PINELLAS 

I 
I 

I= 
I 

The foregoing instxumat was acknowledged before me on this 14th day of September, 
1995 by STBVEN C. D-. He is personally known to me and did take an oath. 

c/ Signature - 
t4L - r/, A. 

Name of Acknowledgcr Typal, Printed or Stamped 
Title or Rank 
Serial Number 

W8lb.L 5 
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I certify that a copy of the fongohg has been furnished by Pacsimile and U.S. Mail to 

Thomas 'r. steele,  squire, FOWIW, white, Gillen, mggs, v u '  ~ a n ~ e s ,  P.A., post 

Office Box 1438, Tampa, Florida 33601, and by Facsimile and U.S. Mail to Ray G .  Besing, 

Equire, The Law Offices of Ray G. Besing. P.C., 1100 St. Paul Place, 750 N. St. Paul, 

Dallas, Texas 75201, and to -13 Vandiver, Fauirc and Richard C. Bellak, Assodate General 

Counsel, Florida Public Service CommissiOn, 2540 Shumard Oak Blvd., Tallahassee, Florida 

32399-0862, this 14th day of September, 1995. 

n 

. 

s169M.I 6 
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CARLTON, FIELDS, WARD, EMMANUEL, SMITH 6 CUTLER, P. A. 

AITO~HEIS AT LAW 

September 1, 1995 
B a A z  

Thomas T. Steele 
Fowler, White, Gillen, bggs ,  Villarea and Danker, P.A. 
501 E. Kennedy Blvd. 
Tanpa,FL 33601 

Re: - L.P.. etc. v. Floitda Po wer Co r o o r a w  U.S.D .C. .. 
Case No. 95-99Z-Civ-T-24C) 

Dear Tom: 

As I mentioned yesterday when we spoke on the telephone, pursuant to Magistrate 
Jenkins' order dated August 29, 1995, Panda and FPC have an obligation to confer and tile a 
deposition schedule with the Court no later than Tuesday, September 5, 1995. Even if Panda 
withdraws its pending motion for preliminary injunction (or suspends it, as you suggested was 
Panda's intention), however, FPC still must begin its depositions of Panda right away. In 
response ta your request yesterday for a fuaher delay in beginning our depositions (this time 
until October), I indicated lhat FPC must start no later than September 18, 1995. At 2:15 p.m. 
yesterday, you indicated (i) you thought that sounded acceptable, (ii) you would call your client 
to determine its response lo my suggestion, and (iu) you would get right back' to me. By 5:25 
pm when you called me back, unfortunately, I had already left the office. 

Assuming Panda is willing to confer about the schedule as we discuss& yesterday, 
enclosed is he list of Panda employees and former employees we would like to depose in this 
fist go around (in Uia form of a d r a  hrncnded Nolie of Dewsition) with a proposed schedule 
of deposition dates to begin ILQ later than September 18, 1995. Please confer with your client 
lo deterininc whether any of @ese dates need to be juggled to accommodate schedule conflicts. 
Obviously, if wc wait until Scptembcf 18, 1995, to bcgin our depositions, we will have less 
flexiliility in that regard than wc would if we started earlier as the Court ordered, so I would 
appreciate it if you would do what you can to get Panda to acccpt this schedule. 

Exhibit A 
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Thomas T. Stele 
September I, 1995 
Pagc 2 

Please note bat with respect to the deposition of the Bank of Tokyo, Ltd., I have not 
namcd an individual, even though Ray Besing mentioned the name Kirk Edelman when we met 
on July 25, 1995. We will be serving Bank of Tokyo with a subpoena that conrains a Rule 
30@)(6) request thdt Bank of Tokyo fornially designate the person who can give testimony on, 
among other subjects, thc tcrms and conditions of all binding loan commitments and loan 
agreements between Bank of Tokyo and Panda. If Mr. Edelman is so designated, that of course 
is fine with us, but if hc cannot give the bank’s offuial testimony on that subject, we will 
require the bank to provide a witness who can. We also will be asking that bank to produce its 
own documents, and we will serve a subpoena duces tecum for that purpose. Naturally, if the 
bank is willing to send its docuiiients and corporate representatives Lo Texas or Florida for those 
depositions, we will accommodate. Until we hear such a commitment from that bank, however, 
we wil l  be planning to go to New York for that deposition. 

My goal is to be able to file with the Court on Tuesday a schedule of depositions that has 
Panda’s agreement. You were iiot in yet whui I called this morning, and I will be out ,from 
about 9:lO am. until 11:OO a.m. Please let me hear from you today. If I am not hcm and you 
can leave a message with niy secretary, please do SO. 

Very truly yours, 

Steven C. Dup~5  

cc: James P. Fama, Efq. (w/ enclosure) 
Sylvia H. Walboll, Esq. (w/ enclosure) 
Donald R. Schmidt, Esq. (w/ enclosure) 
Ray G. Besing, kq. (w/ enclosure) 
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CARLTON, FIELDS, WARD, EMMANUEL, SMITH & CUTLER, P. A. 
ATTORNEYS AT L a w  

September 1, 19Y5 
Bv FAX nRtter # 21 

Thomas T. Steele 
Fowler, White, Gillen, Boggs, Villareal and Banker, P.A. 
501 E. Kennedy Blvd. 
Tampa, PL 33601 

Re: etc. v. P ower -. U. S.D.G . 95-992-Ci~-T-241C!) . .  Middle -Case No 

Dear Tom: 

1 am disappointed that you were unable to prevail upon Panda to agree to comply with 
Magistsate JenEns' ordcr dated August 29, 1995. FPC considers Panda's refusal to coopcrate 
in this regard to be an intentional violation of that ordcr. 

Very truly yours, 

/W.Q 
Steven C. Dupr6 

CC: J m c s  P. Farna. Bsq. 
Sylvia H. Walbolt, Esq. 
Donald R Schmidt, Esq. 
Ray.G. Besing, Bsq. 

Exhibit B 
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. V. EZpuda power C-LQJI. U.S.D. C. 
95-992-Civ T 241a I Ouestip(ar 

Re: Panda-Kathleen. L.P.. etc - -  - 
About FpC's Dociirnent Production 

Dear Ray and Tom: 

On September 5,  1995, during the case managernuit confcrcnce at TOIII'S office, you 
asked us to review various spaCific questions about FPC's document production. You raised 
these questions in the form of a dn$ motion to coinpel and in a drclp 20 page sprcadshett that 
i s  identified as an Exhibit to that draft motion. 1 If you had Fmt conferred with us about thosc 
items (as required by the rules), I am ccrlain you would agree that a motion to compeI raising 
those issues would be without basis and, in any event, entirely pccmature. Presumably alter you 
review this lctrer you will concur. 

Panda's c o n m  appear to derive primarily from a fundamental misprception of (i) how 
Florida Power's files are kcpt in the ordinary course and what 11 keeps in iu files, and (ii) how 
FPC produced its files. FPC neither failcd nor refiised to produce Large atcgories of relevant 
documents. FPC simply did not organize its production to correspond to thc 64 artificial 
categories of documents iddt'fied in Panda's documcnt request. Rather. FPC produced the Ncs 
i n  the manner in which FP ordinanly keeps thein, which of course is perfectly permissible 
under the rules. 

& .  

Exhibit C 
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Kay G. Bcsing 
Thomas T. Stecle 
Septenibcr 7, 1995 
Page 2 

What you describe as "omissions" and "deficiencies' in thcproduction, are not omissions 
or de-cies in the production at all. At worst, they might constitute characteristics of FPC's 
internal file keeping habits and system. Just because Panda thinkn certain documents should 
exist, however, does notmean they do exist. The fact is that many documents that Panda had 
apparently hoped would exist do not 

I R e  drafr motion to compel. To undusmld more fully what I mcan, I have taken the 
liberty below of gorng through each of the 13 subparagraphs of paragraph 4 of your dmft motion 
to wmpel and describing why Panda is off base with its concerns. Specifically: 

Panda meeiins and telephone notes. FPC has produced what documents it has 
on this subject. FPC also has recently found seven (7) additional pages of nota 
(of Dave Gammon) which are being processed and will be in your hands shortly. 
If you cannot track down other p p l e ' s  nom of specific meetings or nom in tho 
filcs that were produced, in all likclihood that means &hex that no such notes 
exist or that in reviewing the documenu, Panda's 7 document reviewers 
overlooked documents that fit this desuiption. In all events, however, FPC has 
held nothing back. 

a. 

b. FPC'S P u h f i l e s .  As I told you during our September 5, 1995, meeting (and 
on August 30 or 31, 1995, when Tom and I talked on the telephone), a l l  of the 
files FPC kept on the Panda project were among the first three. boxes of 
documents produced to you on July 25, 1995. Although I do not believe I have 
any obligation to do so, on this one subject I will idaitify the specific bates 
numbers of the subject files. They are (i) all documeats with a "PEC" prefix as 
part of the bates number. and (ii) the Cullowhg series of bates numbers: 

118135-79 118378-490 143292-303 
118180-377 118491-95 143304-412 

Panda has rcceived copies of all files kept by FPC relathg to the Panda project. 

Docwnenrs concerning FPC's "co@dence' in fhe Panda project. If FPC Ins any 
documents on this subject, you have received them. No mater how hard Panda 
wishes there would be more such documents. wislliilg it will not makc it happen. 
II you Cannot illid documcnis which you think fit this category. it is either 
becausc ihcy do not exist (and thus FPC does not have them), or they arc part of 
one of the filesproduced over the last four weeks and Panda just has not yet 
recogni7d the docunients for what they are. Either way, that does not render 
FPC's production delicient. 

c. 
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Ray ti. Bcsing 
Thomas T. Steclc 
September 7, 1995 
Pagc 3 

d. Gas strategy documents and 'managunen~ ocrion' plans or m i l e s c o ~ ,  
correspondence or other &cwnenrc reloling lo !he Ciry of Lakcland. FPC h s  
p r o d u d  all of its files concerning its involvement with the City of Lakeland. 
FPC has produced or is in the process of producing other documents concerning 
its cfforu to obtain excess capacity on the Florida Gas Transmission pipeline. 
FPC does not intend to produce the fairly substantial volumc of documents 
involving the old Sunshine Pipeline, unless YOU can show US how those documents 
are reasonably calculated to lcad to the discovery of admissible evidence. As 
near as wc can tell, those documents have nothing whatever to do witJt even the 
broad sweep of Panda's antitrust allegations. much less the Panda project in 
particular. We have thus objected to the production of such documents. If Panda 
wants that objection to be heard by the Court it is welcome to do so. We would 
ask, however, that Panda comply with the requirement to confer with us on this 
particular point ifpanda feels it has some colorable basis or rason to see this 
large volume of material. 

c. Cogeneration Review and Cogeneraion Straegy Helmed DOCWNS. FPC cannot 
figure out what Panda means with its reference to a "coherent collection" of FPC 
comments. FPC, howevcr, has produced everything it has concaning there 
documents, so presumably anything that would fit that description has been 
produced. If it is not all in one place in the production, that is because it is not 
all in one place in FPC's files. 

f. Senior mnnagement related documents. If documents constituting responses 
Panda might have expected to see froni "senior management" OII various issues 
are not among the documents produced, it is because such documents do not exist 
or Panda has not yet recognized Lhcm for what they are. 

g. Task force, strategy team, management, m?cuive or board of director meeting 
summaries. If documentf fitting this description were not produced. it is because 
such doctimenu do not exist. For exaniple, no minutes of the FPC board of 
directors or executivc cornmlttce relate to Panda. and vcry few minutes of such 
meetings even relate to any of the other cogenerators. Those that exist havc been 
or are in Lhc process of being produced, even though they have no relationship 
to Panda. See Document NOS. 375000-03. 

Orgartized pncing data wzd oxpkaiiarions. Even though this information has 
vinually no Ifwring on Panda. FPC did produce docurncnb fitting this 
description, most of which havc the bales number prefix of "ML." Whether 
Panda considers such documents to be "organized," thc documents werc produced 
in the manner in which FPC ordinarily keeps them. 

h. 
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i. 

j. 

k. 

1. 

Back-up information or documents re the 1991 standard offer contract bidr. 
Whether Panda lies it or not, FPC has produced everything it has on this now 
very old subject. That Panda hopcd FPC would have more documentation is 

' immaterial; FPC cannot creak documents that do not exist just to suit Panda's 
desire. 

1% re&cted docwnCnrs. As I have explained on at least two prior occasions 
now, privileged or work-product documents w e n  redacted. The specifics of this 
will be reflad in the attorneydent privilege log that we are preparing. FPC's 
log wil l  be ready to be cxchanged with you on Tucsday. We trust yours will be 
ready as well. T suggest. therefore, that you not concern yourself about the 
redacted documents until you have had a chance to examine the log. 

'PEC' documem. The PEC prefix (which is an acronym standing for "Panda 
Energy Corporation" choscn by an FPC panlegal purely for purposes of 
convenience) was put on those Panda relatd documents produced in response to 
Panda's quest  but lint had not previously been rqucstcd from or produced by 
PPC in other litigation. Most of the Panda related documents had been produccd 
before, so that is why there are not many PEC prefixed documents. Plainly, 
Panda's "guess' at the meaning of that prefix was off the mark - something 
Panda could have learned by simply having-you ask me about that prefix, rather 
than going to the trouble of trying to turn it into something nefarious that should 
be the subject of a motion to compel. 

Incomplete or no auadunents. where a documern refers to atrachmenu. Just 
because a document may oncc have had an altachiuient appended to it  d m  not 
mean that when it was p M  in FPC's fila, the attachment was still there. 
panda racived thc files in  the manner in which they were ordinarily kept by 
FPC. Sometimes that may mean that the attachments wcrc filed in the Same file 
in a different location, or in diffwent files altogether. For that mattcr, 
attachments that once existed could well have becn discarded long ago. If 
documen& that were produced refer to attachments aboat which Panda is curious, 
the pmpcr way to find out what happened to them or why they are not where 
.Panda might have put them if Panda were the keeper of the subject files. is  to 
makc inquiry of appropriate witnesses, and not 10 accuse PPC or nul producing 
its files. 

n 

in. PSC docker YIaoo4. Licerally within the last week, FPC located about 6 boxes 
of documcnts that should more than satisfy Panda in this reeard. Those 
documents are king integrated into the system and processed for copying, so 
Panda will receive thein shortly. Most of these documents, however, are already 
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a matter of public record, so Panda surely could have obtained them by going 
directly to the Commission, if it feels it noedcd them sooner. 

The spreadrhea.. The specific points that you mise in the 20 page spreadsheet generally 
fall into one or more of the above categories. In fact, I believe Panda's concerns as expressed 
in the spreadsheet (where we can decipher the sometimes cryptic not- you warned us about) fall 
into three inain groups. Rrsr,  redactions from documents constitute work-product or privileged 
communications. The specific document-by-docuiiimt explanation will be fortliconling on 
Tuesday (assuming you are prepaxed to swap your privilege log at the smc time). second, 
some documents Panda rhinb were not produced in f a  have been or are still in the process of 
being p r o d u d  (for example, nuinemus documents concernine the 1994 cogeneration review and 
strategy documents and various papers related to McGuire and Niekum's Lakeland efforts). 
lhi'rd,,the remainder of the documents are documents that Panda chi& should have existed in 
a particular location in a particular fik, but in  reality either do not exist or were not filed by 
FPC in the particular file. In short, not one of the issues raised in Panda's spreadsheet or draft 
motion to compel actually involves a maIte~ in dispute - every one of the issues involves a 
misunderstanding or misperception of the facts by Panda. 

These explanations surcly ought to satisfy Panda at this stage. If during dcposition or 
other discovery i t  becomes apparent that some currenrly misting documem was not produced, 
we will be more than happy to lake the issue up with you at that time. Right now, however, 
that is not apparent to us. If you havc some ,@ii to make such a suggestion at this time, please 
contact us with it and we will confer with you concerning it - if it should have been produced, 
it will be; if it is objectionable or was intentionally withheld without explanation, we will address 
those issues when you raise them. Right now, however, a motion to compel would be premature 
and without basis. If you feel otherwise, we would urge you to confor with us in good faith to 
y to work out any dispute we may have on that point. As far as we are concerned, however, 
you have nut made any effort under local rule 3.0l(g) to do SO. 

Having said all of this, I must strenuously take issue with another aspect of your draft 
motion to Ampel. Specifically, you incorrectly state that "FPC apparently found Panda's 
documcnt production satisfactory; it has not complained about Panda's docurncnr production in 
m y  respect." I wnnot imagine why you would say this, in light of ttlc scveral material issues 
we have,raiscd. Ignoring those issues, however, will not make them go away. For example, 
my August 28, 1995, letter raises the lollowing issues: 

c I ideiltificd a page full of bates numbers that FI'C had idcntificd a.. of that date 
;IS missing from thc documents produced by Panda and asked that tbcy oithcr be 
produced or that .an cxplanation for withholding them bc givcn. To drue, you 
have not mrpondi?d to ihiz dejicicncy in Panda 's prnducrian. I have enclosed an 
updated list. Plcau: producc tlieiii 01' explain why they will not bc prcduccd. 
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c 1 also identified four missing bares of documem for which we have apparently 
been billed for the copying. To dore. you haw no1 responded IO ihls deficienq 
in Panda's produdon. 

t Panda has not yet med us with itJ written response confirming that all of the 
requested documents have been produced. To datc, all you have done on this is 
takc a position I believe is inappropriate - namely that no response i s  yet due in 
light of the timinE of the c a s  management conference. We take issue with rhat, 
as I told Tom on Uie telephone when he argued the point with mc on August 30, 
1995. because the partics agrecd to expedite the document production process 
here. 

panda has stampcd thousands of pages as 'spoCially restricted" that do not 
constitute the types of documcnts that can be specidly reshcled. I asked you to 
i m m d i y  review Panda's use of tliat derigMtiOII and provide US with a list of 
documents Panda a c l d y  believes fit the Iimited definition of specially reslricted 
documents. To due. you haw not responded to this deficiency in Panda's 
producrion. 

c 

In addition, Ray mentioned at our meeting on September 5 ,  1995, that Panda withheld certain 
documents (he did not specify which) on privilege grounds that are not subject to any privilege 
and thus must be produced. To date, however, we have not seen those documents. Also at our 
meeting on September 5, 1995, I pointed out that Panda did not produce a single docunient 
related to its claim LO have suffad $325,OOO,~ in damages. Ray confirmed that no such 
documents exist, although FPC considcrs that fact startling. 

The fact that FPC has not preparcd a "spreddshcd' pointing out other questions on a 
document by document basis that arise from the infomntion contained in the documents that 
were produced does not mcan that FPC llas no other cQnceRls about Panda's production of 
documents. Rather, FPC in all likelihood will raise Uiose types of concerns at the appropnatc 
time - nanlely when wc have a witness in front of US who can answer specific qucstions of h a t  
nature. 

Vcry truly yours, : ".\, 

Enclosure 

cc: Richard C. Bcllak, Esq. w/ cnclosurc 
Janics P. Fama, h q .  wlo cnclosurc 
Sylvia H. Walbolt. Esq. w/o enclosure 
Donald R. Schmidt, ksq. wlo circlorurc 

Steven C. Dupd 
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September 8, 1995 ' 

Ray G .  Besing 
The Law Offices of Ray Besing, P.C. 
1100 St. Paul Place 
750 N. St. Paul 
Dallas, TX 75201 

Thomas T. Steele 
Fowler, White, Gillen. Boggs, Villareal and B a n k ,  D.A. 
Suite 1700 
501 E. Kennedy Blvd. 
Tampa, FL 33601 

Re: ration. U.S.D.C, 
Middle D~IwULW No. 95-99tCiv T 24(t3 - ,  e Manareme at 
Reoort and Deoos i t i m  

. .  - -  

Dear Ray and Tom: 

I received your revised draft of a case management report yesterday afternoon. I was 
unable LO complete proposed revisions l~ it bcfore day's end yesterday, and I will be out aIl day 
today. I did notice, however, Uial for some reason you included various statements suggesting 
you sti l l  Florida Powcr Corporation to inodily its current schedule of depositions. 

I am certain I made clcar prior to, and agdn on, Septclnber 5, 1995, that Florida Power 
intends to proceed with the depositions as schcduled in the schedule we filed with the Court 
piirsuant to its August 28, 1995, order. Since it may not be until Monday, September 11, 1995, 
that I can pqvide a full response to your draft case management report (which will reflect our 
disagreement with your suggestions), I wanted LO rnalcc sure you at least understood this much 
today - wc will p r o d  with the depositions beginning lhe weck of September 18. 1995. 

c 

cc: Richard C. Ucllak, Ibq. Jaines P. Fama, Bq. 
Sylvia H. Wallic~lt, Erq. Donitld R. Schmidt. Esq. 



Sepmbcr 11, 1995 

m C S l  inlle - (813) 223 - 74pp 
Steven D. Dupre. Esq. 
CarLton, Fields, W d ,  BRuMnucL, Smith d Cutler, PA. 
One Harbour Place 
Tampa, Florida 33601 

CONFIDENTIAL 

RE- Panda-KathlcM. L.P., Phin@'v. Fiori&a Powr Copomtion, D&ruh t ;  
Case No. 9S-992-Civ-T-24C, 

Dear Sreve: 

I received your iacradibly arrow and &ulting letter dated Segtembu 8. I thought 
we had cleared the air at the C w  Management Report meting on Tuesday, September S 
that you would stop wrihg overbearing and prssumptuous letters to me and Tam Stele. 

We discussed at oodls length in that me&&! that Panda would not agree to &rids 
Power Cotporarion pursuing its dcsirod ~ C M U L C  of deposition0 and rbat a motion for 
protective order would be f M  to prevent lhose dcporltlorur from commmchg until Florida 
Power Corporation performs its earlier obligaNoas to produce the relevant documents 
designated in the Plaintiffs b p c s t  for Production Of  ~OcumenrS. 

It is, therefore, dissingernrous for you to make the starcmcnt rhat ". . . for some reason 
you includecl various rfatcrncnts suggesting you still sxpcct Florida Power Corporation to 
modify its current sehcdulc of depbsitians." 

that ". . . we XU proceed Futher, it i s  oimgcous for you to unilaterally 
with the deposittons bcginniug fhe week of Septunbu IS, 1995." No, you will not# You 

employee will present himself for an oral deposition on September 18 or any other date until 
your client stops breaching its discovery obligations by producing the documents I( has 
concealed and refuscd to p r o d w .  

and I will abide by the Cow's decision on that subject. Lu the -m Panda 

Fuller,  you were advised on 1hesda.y. Septemhcr 5 thal several of rhe persons for 
whom you served notices are ip China or are on their way to China in a very largc and 
critical project. Had Florida Power Corporation produced its documcnu fully and timely as 
it is committed to do, those persons' depositions could have been taken prior to the 
commencemonc of their commitments to the China project. 

E x h i b i t  E 
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I strongly r e c o d  that you stop sending dicu~orial lam. YOU are MI running 
this lawsuit - thc Courr is - and if you proceed further wirh this kind of unprofessional and 
imsponsible d u c t  and sIptunent$. I am going to bring the mattar to the attention of the 
court. 

RGB:cb 

cc: TomSteelc. Esq. 
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rLL*sE RtCCI TO : St- Peursbur FILE NO.  00309-78147 

September 12, 1995 
Bu FAX and Md 

Ray G.  Besing 
The Law Offices of Ray Besing, P.C. 
1100 St. Paul Place 
750 N. St. Paul 
Dallas,TX 75201 

Kc: panda-Kathleea, L.P .. etc. v. Florida Power Corupgahon. U .S.D.C. 
j$fiddle -No. 95-992-Civ-T-24ICI - You r T w o  a1 Lett- m- .. 

Dear Ray: 

This letter responds, in revcrse ordex, to the two LeLtCrr, you faxed'to m e  yesterday, 
September 11, 1995. I would have replied soow, but you faxed the letters to our Tampa 
office, while I am acluauy located in tho St. Petersburg office. 

Your September 11, 1995 Lcner Concerning Deposin'oiu 

In setring the depositions thal are to begin Scpternber 18, Florida Powu did abide by me 
Court daision concaning depositions -- mndy the Order dated August 28. 1995. I am aware 
of no other applicable order. Pursuant to that order, we filed our deposition schedulc on 
Scptcinbcr 5 ,  1995. We unilaterally selected that schedule only after Panda reNed to comply 
with the portion ordering a l l  parties to confer about deposition dates starting the week of 
Septernbcr 5, 1935, and only after Panda rejected our offer to voluntarily scl>edule depositions 
starting lhe week of September 18, 1995 to aumnimodaLe your desire for rnore'time (tather than 
scheduling them to bcgin the wcek of Septcrnber 5 as specified in the Order). 

When Torn Stwle reported to me Panda's rcfusal to agree to any dates prior to October, 
he told me Panda would file a motion for protective order on September 5 .  1995, in an effort 
to stop thosr'depositions. 1% my knowledgc, however, to date, no such motion has y d  been 
filed, much less nilcd upon. J'lius, the Court's August 28, 199.5. Order remains the controlling 
decision. 

Before Panda decides to not a p p -  at the depositions scheduled to begin Monday in this 
casc (and, Tor that civatter, in tlir PSC proceedings), I urge you lo review Section VI 8 (at page 

1116  Exhibit F' 
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32) of a publication enlidcd DLSCOVERY PRACTICE IN ~ l i a  UNITED STATES Dmmm COVRT 
M~DDU? DISTRICT OF FLORIDA. For your convenience. a copy of the pertinent excerpt k 
onclosed. You will sec that the mere filing of a motion for protective order does not excuse the 
moving party from complying with the discovery, absent an order granting the motion. I also 
urge you to rcview the case law that stands for the same proposition. E.g., Hepperle V. 

Johron, 590 F.2d 609, 613 (5th Cir. 1979) ("The court's inaction on appellant's motion [for 
protective order to stop a deposition] did not relieve him of a duty to appear for his 
deposition."); see ako, Wlliamr v. Amcricun Telcphom and Telegraph Co., 134 F.R.D. 302, 
303 (M.D. Fla. 1991) ("Thc filing of a motion for a protective order does not excuse tlie m o w t  
from complying with the discovcry requested."). Finally, I would urge you to review Rule 26 
of the Fedcral Rules of Civil Procedure, which does not say that Panda gets to prevent its p p l e  
from being deposed until oAer it has satisfied itself that it has received all of the documents it 
askcd for in the way of documents from FPC, other than those that are the subject of FPC's 
written objections. 

If Panda actually intends to filc a motion for protective order, please fax a copy of it to 
my office at (813) 822-3761 as soon as it is filed. I will do everything I can to respond to it fast 
enough so that the Court can consider and rule on it before the end of the day Friday, Septrmber 
15, 1995, but my ability to do so dinhishes with each passing day. This would have betn 
much easier had Panda fled such a motion whmi it said it was going to (Le. a wcck ago). Now 
h a t  we are bump@ up against September 18. it becomes doubly important for you to get the 
motion filed right away in order that we can try to respond expeditiously enough to have the 
Court rule on or before Friday. Unless I receive either a court order entered in this case and 
an equivalcnt ruling entered in the PSC procediigs on or before Friday, September IS, 1995, 
barring the depositions or a written stipulation by you stating that (i) Panda's witnesses will not 
a p p w  as scheduled, and (ii) I should not incur the expcnse of travelling to Dallas on Sunday 
LO begin thosc depositions on M'onday because even if I do, Panda will not appear, I will appear 
at the scheduled location (Le. Panda's offices) Monday morning as scheduled to begin Mr. 
Killian's deposition. 

With respect to your assertion that some of Panda's persoilriel will be out of the country 
whcn I have scheduled their depositioris, I do recall you mentioning in passing at our September 
5 meeting that some of Panda's pcoplc arc scheduled to be in China. You did not tell me who 
or whcn, aid you ccrtainly did not offer to rearrruigc the proposed schedule to switch depositions 
around. Neverthelcss. if you will confer with mc to juegle thc schedule, I will do cvcrything 
1 can to accommodate witnesscs who are OUL of the counlry. That, of course, requires you to 
(lo sorncthing you have yet to do -- namely to confer with me and profreer specific dates for 
specific people. r, 

n 
Sour September 11. 1995 Lcrrcr Concertting Ralph Killian 

You arc rniskkcn on every p i n 1  raised in [his leller. 
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Hrst, with regard to whether I identified to you cdiier last week the  SUI^ infomation 
that Michele Webb gavc Mr. Killian about the boxes in which the inadvertently produd 
privilcged documents are located. X would urge you to reread my letter to you and Tom S d e  
dated September 6, 1995, faxed to your office at about 10: 18 a.m. our time. If you do, you will 
sec that I wmre you and Mr. St& lhe day Mer our conference on September 5, 1995, and 
gave you the exact sanie information that Mrs. Webb gave Mr. Killian. Perhaps you did not 
communicate that information to Mr. Killian bcfom he called Mrs. Webb, but I certainIy gave 
it to you. 

Secorul, on September 5 ,  1995, you invlfd me to directly contact Mr. Killian on one 
limitcd subject, and one subject only. SpaCifically, you said I could contact him to seek 
clarification of what you dcscribcd to me as sometimes "cryptic" notes included in the 20 page 
spreadsheet you provided me on September 5 ,  1995. At thar time. I told you that if anyone 
were to make that type of contact from OUT sidc, it would probably be Michele Webb. Contrary 
to your suggestion, I did not invito Mr. KiUb to contact Mrs. Webb on any subject, nor did 
I aree he could do so. l'hc subject of Mr. Killian initiating d k t  contact with Mrs. Webb 
simply never came up on September 5, 1995. 

mrd, as I a g d  Lo do, I have in fact looked into whethcr FPC has a "box index" of 
which documents were in which box= (which k tho only inquiry on indexes you l a i d  in our 
September 5, 1995, meeting). I have ascertillll ' cd that FPC dws MI have such an index. Thus, 
I obviously cannot provide one to you. The only document index that FPC does have is classic 
work product, which was prepared using information constituting the review notes and analysis 
of Cariton Fields attorneys in both lhir case and other litigation. That document index, 
therefore, is not subject to production because it is clearly work-product. 

Fourth. FPC did timely comply with Rule 34@) by sewing you with its written responsc 
and by producing documents "as they arc keptin the usual course of busincss [by Florida Power] 
. . . ,* If you have some basis for your suggestion tn the contrary, plca.se providc it to me. I 
think it is telling, however, that no one in the other cases (which have been pending far longer 
than this case) in which these documents have been produced in this inanncr has accused Florida 
Powcr of making an incompletc production. 

* * * I  

Nolwithskvlding the suidcnt lone of your letters and h e  inappropriate and false pcrsonal 
atlack lcvdltxl at me, thc fact remains thal Florida Powcr has yruduced to Panda all of the 
documents Panda asked for in" the manner in which thcy are usually kept. It did this in record 
time to accommodate Panda'&stensiblc desire for expedited discovery. Wc of course rwogni?~ 
the possibility of problems occurring in a document production of this magnitude and speed, so 
wc remain willing to work with you lo clcar up any specific problems you can identify. 'To 
date, cerlainly, any specifics you liavc raised concerning thc docuirient production have been 
expcditiously addressed. 

1118 
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Frankly, we would apprcciatc it if you would begin providing us with the same 
expeditious respoiise to the comparable issucs we have been raising for quite some time now. 
Just so you have them collectd in one phce, we are still awaiting from Panda the following: 

t Either copies of the many missing documents which we have identified to you by 
bates number that were not been produced by Panda, or alternatively, an 
cxplanation why those documents were withheld. 

c 

c 

t 

c 

Copies of the documents in Panda's boxes 27-30, for wluch we haw been billed 
by the copy ccnter, but which wc have not received yet, or an explanation why 
they were not produced. 

The documents you maationed on Sepleinbcr 5, 1995, that Panda incorrectly 
thought were privileged but which you haw now determined are not privileged. 

Answcrs to both FPC's fust and second scls of interrogatories. (Tom Steele has 
twice now told me by telephone he would be mailing them to me within 24 hours 
of our telephone call, but I have not recewcd them.) 

Panda's written response wnfinning it has produced all of its documents in 
response to Florida Power's first rcquat for production of documents. 

A description of the information and data Panda alleges in its pleadings and 
p d p s  FPC has refused to provide Panda (we have becn asking for thin sincc 
early July!). 

Panda's privilege log. which you stated would be given to us today (if you will 
call us to coordinate. we will be in posihon late this afternoon to provide you 
with FPC's privilege log). 

Very truly yours, c-\ 
Stcvcn C. Duprc 

Enclosure .? 

cc: Thomas T. Stccle, lkq. (wl enclosurc) 
Richard C. Bellak, Esq. (wl enclosure) 
Jarncr P. l'ama, Esq. (w/ cnclosurc) 
Sylvia H. Walbolt, Esq. (wl cnclosure) 
Donald 11. Schmidt, Esq. (wlo cnclosurc) 
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bcc: Randall I. Love, Esq. (w/ enclosurc) 



iE\T B Y :  9-18-93 ; 3:llPM ; C.RLTOJ FIELDS - 

DISCOVERY PMCECE 
i 
IN THE UNITED STATES DIS'I'RICT COURT 

MIDDLE DISTRICT OF'FLORIDA 



E \ T  BY: 9-18-95 1 3:llPM v 
CARLTO) FIELDS - 

A. Rcference to Local Rule 3.04. The procedures 

and guidelines governing che f i l i n g  of notions to 

compel or for prdtective ordpr are s o t  forth in 

Local Rule 3.04, Middle District of Florida, a copy 

of which ia reproduced in Appendix "A" to t h i s  

Handbook far the convenlenoe of Counsel. 

B. Effect of Filinq a Motion f o r  a Protective 

- Order. In addition tothe procedures and guidel ines  

governing the filing of motiona f o r  a protective 

order, counfie~.should bo awara that the mare f i l i n g  

of a motion far a protective order does not, ebaent 

an Ordbr of the Court grilntihg the motion, excuee 

the  moving party Prom eoapLying with the diacovety 

requested or scheduled. . 

r: 
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P M I D A - M w  L.P., 

Plaintiff, 
i 

Y E .  C a m  Yo: 95-992-ci~-v-ar~: 

Defendant. 

P R D E a  

-THIS CAUGE comes on f o r  Consideration of Plaintiff 

Pendare Motion for Entry 00 Protective Order (Dkt.39) and 

defendant's response filed on Septamber 1 4 ,  1995. 

Although plaintiff's motion was filed on September 

13, 1995, th is  court did not have the opportunity t o  consider 

the notion and reeponse until the late afternoon of SeptoPkrr 

15, 1995. 

Plaintiff seeks to stay all dep06ith~ until 

defendant has produced all documents requested by plaintiff 

and the court na6 remolved disputes raised in the case 

m a q e m n t  report. Plaintiff indicatu th8t lead counsel, Hr. 

Basing. is unavailable for dapositions the week of September 

18, 1995, due to hin Continuing Leg81 Education seminars and 

depositions scheduled in anomer case. 

Defendant state6 that it attempted to schedule a l l  

depositions, pursuant to t h i s  court's prior order, w i t h  

plaintiZZ's oounspl but received no cooperation. Defendant 

also states that all pertinent, non-privileged doaumante have 



bken provided. As for the scope of the depositions, deferulant 

correctly states that it needs to address the merits of 

plaintiff's allegation8 in determining t h e  Rule 65 roquirenent 

1 of likelihood of success. 

Plaintiff has made several efforts to delay 

discovery and a braring on the motion for preliainary 

injunctian which it has filed. Further delays will not be 

countenanced. There appears to be no good reaaon why the 

conflicts in W r .  Beeinqte eabedule could not have been 

resolved by the parties or brought to the court's attention 

sooner. AS the parties  know, the filing of a motion does not 

stay discovery. This court reaognizes that ewpeneea may have 

already been incurred by defendant l n  anticipation of the 

depositions set for #e week oi Sapteaber 18, 1995. An aWrd 

of such expanse8 any be appropriate. 

This wurt reluctantly conclude8 that the 

depositionm scheduled for tha wsek of September 1 8 ,  1995, m u t  

be reschedule8 due to glaintiFf'B counsel's conflict. 

However, pla in t i f f  has failed to  demonstrate good causa for 

the rsmaininq relief requatad. 

upon consideration, it is ORDERED that: 

(1) Plaintiff Pnnda's Motion for Xhtry of 

Ptotestive Order (Dkt.39) is GRANTED t o  tha extent that the 

depositions scheduled for the week of sepremDer 18, 1995 shall 

be reeaneduled and t M  notion le otherwise DENIED. 
e 

2 
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( 2 )  Plaintiff shell file a response to defendant's 
request f a t  attorney's fees and expenses inaurred an making 
this motion within ten (10) days. 

f-- POYE and OaDWED at Tampa, Flurida this (5 day of 

September, 1995. 

united S t a t e r  Magistrate Judge 
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